

ZEICHNER ELLMAN & KRAUSE LLP
William T. Marshall, Jr. (WM0626)
33 Wood Avenue South, Suite 110
Iselin, NJ 08830
Telephone: (973) 618-9100
Direct Dial: (973) 852-2660

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, in his
official capacity as ATTORNEY
GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF
NEW JERSEY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.
3:19-cv-19054-GC-TJB

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT1

I. REVISED 56:11-34 REQUIRES THAT FILE DISCLOSURES BE MADE IN AT LEAST ELEVEN LANGUAGES OTHER THAN ENGLISH, IN CONFLICT WITH THE FCRA.2

II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S OPINION IN *CDIA V. FREY* DOES NOT CHANGE THE CONCLUSION THAT CONGRESS INTENDED THAT THE FCRA BROADLY PREEMPTS STATE LAWS LIKE REVISED 56:11-34.4

III. THE FACT THAT THE FTC SPECIFICALLY CONSIDERED THE ISSUE OF SPANISH LANGUAGE DISCLOSURES DEMONSTRATES THAT REVISED 56:11-34 IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE FCRA AND THEREFORE PREEMPTED.6

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. Frey</i> , 26 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....	4, 5
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151, 178 (1978).....	10
<i>Ross v. FDIC</i> , 625 F.3d. 808, 812-813 (4 th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	7, 8, 10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1681	1
15 U.S.C. §1681c-1	5, 6
15 U.S.C. §1681g(a)	6
15 U.S.C. §1681j(a)	5, 6
46 U.S.C. § 4302(a)	7
46 U.S.C. § 4306	7
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952, §211(d).....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. §56:11-34(e)	1, 2, 3

Rules

Civ. Rule 7.1 (h).....	1
------------------------	---

Regulations

49 CFR § 1.46(n)(1) (1997).....	7
69 Fed. Reg. 35,468 at 35,476 (June 24, 2004)	7, 9, 10
